
Standards for the Operation of Radio Stations in the Amateur Radio Service RBR-4 

6 

Schedule I: Frequency bands and bandwidths for use by amateur stations operating in 

Canada 

Definitions: 

B: Amateur Radio Operator Certificate with Basic Qualification 

5: Amateur Radio Operator Certificate with Morse Code (5 w.p.m.) Qualification 

B/H: Amateur Radio Operator Certificate with a Basic Qualification with Honours (score of 80% or 

above) 

A: Amateur Radio Operator Certificate with Advanced Qualification 

Frequency bands and bandwidths for use by amateur stations operating in Canada 

Item 

Column I: 

Frequency band 

Column II: 

Maximum 

bandwidth 

Column III: 

Operating 

provision 

Column IV: 

Operator 

qualifications 

1 135.7-137.8 kHz 100 Hz 5.67A B and 5, B/H, B and A 

2 472-479 kHz 1 kHz 5.80A B and 5, B/H, B and A 

3 1.800-2.000 MHz 6 kHz - B and 5, B/H, B and A 

4 3.500-4.000 MHz 6 kHz - B and 5, B/H, B and A 

5 5.332 MHz 2.8 kHz C21 B and 5, B/H, B and A 

6 5.348 MHz 2.8 kHz C21 B and 5, B/H, B and A 

7 5.3515-5.3665 MHz 2.8 kHz C21 B and 5, B/H, B and A 

8 5.373 MHz 2.8 kHz C21 B and 5, B/H, B and A 

9 5.405 MHz 2.8 kHz C21 B and 5, B/H, B and A 

10 7.000-7.300 MHz 6 kHz 5.142 B and 5, B/H, B and A 

11 10.100-10.150 MHz 1 kHz C6 B and 5, B/H, B and A 

12 14.000-14.350 MHz 6 kHz - B and 5, B/H, B and A 

13 18.068-18.168 MHz 6 kHz - B and 5, B/H, B and A 

14 21.000-21.450 MHz 6 kHz - B and 5, B/H, B and A 

15 24.890-24.990 MHz 6 kHz - B and 5, B/H, B and A 

16 28.000-29.700 MHz 20 kHz - B and 5, B/H, B and A 

17 50.000-54.000 MHz 30 kHz - B 

18 144.000-148.000 MHz 30 kHz - B 

19 219.000-220.000 MHz 100 kHz C11 B 

20 220.000-222.000 MHz 100 kHz C11 – Exceptional 

circumstances only 

B 

21 222.000-225.000 MHz 100 kHz - B 

22 430.000-450.000 MHz 12 MHz * B 

23 902.000-928.000 MHz 12 MHz * B 

24 1.240-1.300 GHz Not specified * B 

25 2.300-2.450 GHz Not specified * B 

26 3.300-3.500 GHz Not specified * B 

Reference: RBR-4, Issue 3, July 2022

These
band
annotations
were
made
by
Brent, 
VE9EX.

Band 

160 m

2200 m

630 m

80 m

60 m

60 m

60 m

60 m

60 m

40 m

30 m

20 m

17 m

15 m

12 m

10 m

6 m

2 m

70 cm

135 cm

135 cm

33 cm

23 cm

13 cm



Standards for the Operation of Radio Stations in the Amateur Radio Service RBR-4 

16 

Schedule V: Amateur call sign prefixes 

Item 

Column I: 

Amateur call sign prefix 

Column II: 

Geographical location 

1 VE1-VA1 Nova Scotia 

2 VE2-VA2 Quebec 

3 VE3-VA3 Ontario 

4 VE4-VA4 Manitoba 

5 VE5-VA5 Saskatchewan 

6 VE6-VA6 Alberta 

7 VE7-VA7 British Columbia 

8 VE8 Northwest Territories 

9 VE9 New Brunswick 

10 VE0* International waters 

11 VO1 Newfoundland 

12 VO2 Labrador 

13 VY1 Yukon 

14 VY2 Prince Edward Island 

15 VY0 Nunavut 

* VE0 call signs are intended for use only when the amateur radio station is operated from vessels that

make international voyages.

Reference: RBR-4, Issue 3, July 2022


	Standards for the Operation of Radio Stations in the Amateur Radio Service
	1. Scope
	2. Definitions
	3. Frequency bands and qualifications
	3.1 Amateur stations operating in Canada
	3.2 Foreign amateur equivalencies

	4. Bandwidths
	5. Frequencies for radio control of models
	6. Communications on behalf of third parties
	7. Operation outside Canada
	8. Interference
	9. Station identification
	10. Restrictions on capacity and power output
	10.1 Transmitting power of an amplifier
	10.2 Amateur Radio Operator Certificate with Basic Qualification
	10.3 Amateur Radio Operator Certificate with Advanced Qualification

	11. Technical requirements
	12. Environmental process, radio frequency fields and land-use consultation
	13. Change of address
	Schedule I: Frequency bands and bandwidths for use by amateur stations operating in Canada
	Schedule II: Frequency bands and bandwidths for use by amateur stations operating in Region 1
	Schedule III: Frequency bands and bandwidths for use by amateur stations operating in Region 2
	Schedule IV: Frequency bands and bandwidths for use by amateur stations operating in Region 3
	Schedule V: Amateur call sign prefixes




