Schedule I: Frequency bands and bandwidths for use by amateur stations operating in Canada

Definitions:

B: Amateur Radio Operator Certificate with Basic Qualification

5: Amateur Radio Operator Certificate with Morse Code (5 w.p.m.) Qualification

B/H: Amateur Radio Operator Certificate with a Basic Qualification with Honours (score of 80% or

above)

by Brent, VE9EX.

These

band annotations

were

made

A: Amateur Radio Operator Certificate with Advanced Qualification

Frequency bands and bandwidths for use by amateur stations operating in Canada

			Column II:	Column III:	Column IV:
Band		Column I:	Maximum	Operating	Operator
Dand	Item	Frequency band	bandwidth	provision	qualifications
2200 m	1	135.7-137.8 kHz	100 Hz	5.67A	B and 5, B/H, B and A
630 m	2	472-479 kHz	1 kHz	5.80A	B and 5, B/H, B and A
160 m	3	1.800-2.000 MHz	6 kHz	-	B and 5, B/H, B and A
80 m	4	3.500-4.000 MHz	6 kHz	-	B and 5, B/H, B and A
60 m	5	5.332 MHz	2.8 kHz	C21	B and 5, B/H, B and A
60 m	6	5.348 MHz	2.8 kHz	C21	B and 5, B/H, B and A
60 m	7	5.3515-5.3665 MHz	2.8 kHz	C21	B and 5, B/H, B and A
60 m	8	5.373 MHz	2.8 kHz	C21	B and 5, B/H, B and A
60 m	9	5.405 MHz	2.8 kHz	C21	B and 5, B/H, B and A
40 m	10	7.000-7.300 MHz	6 kHz	5.142	B and 5, B/H, B and A
30 m	11	10.100-10.150 MHz	1 kHz	C6	B and 5, B/H, B and A
20 m	12	14.000-14.350 MHz	6 kHz	-	B and 5, B/H, B and A
17 m	13	18.068-18.168 MHz	6 kHz	-	B and 5, B/H, B and A
15 m	14	21.000-21.450 MHz	6 kHz	-	B and 5, B/H, B and A
12 m	15	24.890-24.990 MHz	6 kHz	-	B and 5, B/H, B and A
10 m	16	28.000-29.700 MHz	20 kHz	-	B and 5, B/H, B and A
6 m	17	50.000-54.000 MHz	30 kHz	-	В
2 m	18	144.000-148.000 MHz	30 kHz	-	В
135 cm	19	219.000-220.000 MHz	100 kHz	C11	В
	20	220.000-222.000 MHz	100 kHz	C11 – Exceptional	В
				circumstances only	
135 cm	21	222.000-225.000 MHz	100 kHz	-	В
70 cm	22	430.000-450.000 MHz	12 MHz	*	В
33 cm	23	902.000-928.000 MHz	12 MHz	*	В
23 cm	24	1.240-1.300 GHz	Not specified	*	В
13 cm	25	2.300-2.450 GHz	Not specified	*	В
	26	3.300-3.500 GHz	Not specified	*	В

Reference: RBR-4, Issue 3, July 2022

Schedule V: Amateur call sign prefixes

	Column I:	Column II:	
Item	Amateur call sign prefix	Geographical location	
1	VE1-VA1	Nova Scotia	
2	VE2-VA2	Quebec	
3	VE3-VA3	Ontario	
4	VE4-VA4	Manitoba	
5	VE5-VA5	Saskatchewan	
6	VE6-VA6	Alberta	
7	VE7-VA7	British Columbia	
8	VE8	Northwest Territories	
9	VE9	New Brunswick	
10	VE0*	International waters	
11	VO1	Newfoundland	
12	VO2	Labrador	
13	VY1	Yukon	
14	VY2	Prince Edward Island	
15	VY0	Nunavut	

^{*} VE0 call signs are intended for use only when the amateur radio station is operated from vessels that make international voyages.

Reference: RBR-4, Issue 3, July 2022